

Government of Jammu and Kashmir **Finance Department** Civil Secretariat, Srinagar.

NOTICE

Mr. Hitesh Kumar Sharma, S/o V.K Sharma, R/o Dharat Nowshehra, Rajouri.

Subject:- Selection list of the candidates for the post of Sub-Inspector(Divisional Cadre, Jammu)verification of documents thereof.

Ref: -

Communication No.SSB/Sel/Secy/014/3549-55 dated 13-05-2014, Order No. 99-SSB of 2015 dated 18-02-2015 & No.SSB/Sel/Secy/2015/6712-14 dated 24-07-2015 from J&K Services Selection Board.

Whereas, the J&K Services Selection Board vide communication No.SSB/Sel/Secy/014/3549-55 dated 13-05-2014 forwarded selection list of 75 candidates for the posts of Sub-Inspector(Divisional Cadre Jammu) advertised vide Advertisement Notice No.06 of 2013 dated 10-5-2013 followed by Order No. 99-SSB of 2015 dated 18-02-2015 which contained select list of more 25 candidates; and

Whereas, the formal appointment orders in favour of the selectees were issued by the Finance Department from time to time except those in whose favour recommendations of the Board were withheld due to some deficiencies; and

Whereas, among others, recommendations of Mr. Hitesh Kumar Sharma S/o V. K Sharma R/o Dharat Nowshehra, Rajouri, figuring at S.No. 2 under ALC category were withheld by the J&K SSB pursuant to their Order No. 99-SSB of 2015 dated 18-02-2015; and

Whereas, the J&K, SSB vide their communication No. SSB/Sel/Secy/2015/6712-14 dated 24-07-2015 intimated that the recommendation in favour of Mr. Hitesh Kumar Sharma S/o V. K Sharma R/o Dharat Nowshehra, Rajouri, figuring at S.No. 2 under ALC category has been released and further action may accordingly be taken after fulfilling all codal formalities, as required under Rules and only after establishing the validity of degree/recognition status of the

institutes and genuineness of all the documents (including bonafide certificate) and verification category certificate produced by the selectee's from competent authorities before implementing the recommendation(s).

Whereas, the matter was examined in the Department and it was felt appropriate to seek all requisite documents in original from selectee enabling this departments to proceed further; and

Now, therefore, Mr. Hitesh Kumar Sharma (Selectee) S/o V. K Sharma R/o Dharat Nowshehra, Rajouri, figuring at S.No. 2 under ALC category pursuant to J&K SSB's Order No. 99-SSB of 2015 dated 18-02-2015 is hereby asked to produce following documents/certificates in original alongwith a set of attested copies within a period of 30 days from the date of issue this notice, in the office chambers of Additional Secretary to Government, Finance Department:-

- (i) All academic Qualification as well as Marks certificates(viz 10th, 12th, Graduation or others, if any).
- (ii) Matriculation/Date of Birth Certificate.
- (iii) Permanent Resident Certificate issued by the Competent Authority.
- (iv) Valid Reserved category certificate(ALC).
- (v) Actual Address of the Institutions where studied from time to time.
- (vi) An undertaking, duly attested by the First Class Magistrate, in the shape of an affidavit to the effect that if on verification, the certificate(s)/documents produced by the selectee are proved fake or forged or issued by the unrecognized Institutes, the candidate shall have no right to claim his selection/appointment as Sub-Inspector(Divisional Cadre Jammu), Finance Department and his selection, as such, shall be deemed to have been cancelled ab-initio.

Sd/-

(Navin Kumar Choudhary), IAS Commissioner/Secretary to Government Finance Department

No:-ET/Estt/94/2014

Copy to the:-

- 1. Commissioner Commercial Taxes, J&K, Srinagar.
- 2. Excise Commissioner, J&K, Srinagar.
- 3. Secretary, Services Selection Board, J&K, Srinagar.
- 4. Concerned for compliance.
- 5. Incharge website, Finance Department.
- 6. Stock file.

Dated: **9**-09-2015

(Bharat Singh)KAS Additional Secretary to Government Finance Department